Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 01/07/2019 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2844

A Resolution Supporting a Project to Repair the Kaxdigoowu Heen Dei Trail through the Alaska Transportation Alternatives Program and Maintenance Commitment.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau has received a request from the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT&PF) to nominate projects for inclusion in the Alaska Transportation Alternatives Program funds as outlined in ADOT&PF's application packet for 2018-2020; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is participating as an eligible project sponsor in the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities Alaska Transportation Alternatives Program; and

WHEREAS, federal monies are available under the Transportation Alternatives Program, administered by Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for the purpose of creating and promoting the planning and development of active transportation facilities and programs in Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau acknowledges availability of the required match of no less than 9.03 percent; and

WHEREAS, after appropriate public input and due consideration, the Assembly recommends that an application be submitted to the State of Alaska for the Kaxdigoowu Heen Dei Trail Improvements project; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau ranked the project as the number one trail priority for the Parks and Recreation Department in fiscal years 2017 and 2018.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

**Section 1.** The Assembly does hereby authorize the City Manager or designee to submit and sign an application to the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Alaska Transportation Alternatives Program funds on behalf of the citizens of the City and Borough of Juneau.

- **Section 2.** The Assembly hereby assures the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities that sufficient funding for the local governmental agency matching contribution is available for the Kaxdigoowu Heen Dei Trail Improvements project.
- **Section 3.** The Assembly continues to recognize that the Kaxdigoowu Heen Dei Trail is owned by the City and Borough of Juneau and will be, subject to appropriations, maintained as part of the City and Borough's regular program of maintenance and upkeep of all municipally-owned trails.
- **Section 4.** The Assembly authorizes the execution of an agreement with the State to accomplish the Kaxdigoowu Heen Dei Trail Improvements project.

Section 5. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 7th day of January, 2019.

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk